1
    SERPENT


Manual updates and tips 

General:

Screws M4x10 and M4x12 aluminium:

it can be the case that some heads of the screws are too big, in most cases the screw will fit well if some more force is applied. Use the bigger heads only in places where the risk for damage is minimal.

The Update sheet in the kit show you where to use the M4x12 screws instead of M4x10 screws.

In the mean-time both the quality of the screws and the size of the CS holes in the chassis will be reviewed. 

Step 1.1.

Shock piston hard to fit on shock-rod:

the fit has been made tight to ensure it will stay in place well. When mounting take note that the key on the shaft and in the piston correspond.

Step 1.7

It is still mentioned in this step that the membrame should be glued to the top-cap, but this is not necessary anymore.

Step 2.1

It is best to use the Serpent OneWay Lube #1680

Step 2.5

When assembling the pulleys, make sure to mount the washer with the dished side to the inside, so towards the belt

Step 2.7

Option: you will find 2 pcs H19 screws in the bag, which can be used to mount them in the top of the Up-stop levers, but as this feature is hardly ever used, we do not recommend it to mount them as standard.

Step 2.11

The distance between the steeringblock and lower front wishbone is wrong, it must be 1.5mm (not 0.5mm).

Step 3.1.

· Make sure to remove all flashing from the inside of the 50T pulley

· Brake-pads: after glueing the pads to the plates and letting them dry, you need to grind the ready plates a little to even the surface. This will ensure that the rear end will move friction free.

Step 3.3

· with the rear suspension fully recessed , the mounting-postion on the upper right arms needs to be cut a little, to prevent it from touching the rear bearing block

· read the text on how to mount the set-screw on the adj. rear upper arm carefully  !!

· The screw H19 is not correct, this must be H13 

Step 3.4

Check that the rear anti-roll bar moves freely in the top-bracket, do not over-tighten the fastners !

Step 3.7

· Carefully mount the screw E15 into the rear bearing blocks as the fit is very tight, and do not damage the head of the screw.  We may move to a screw with a cilindric head.

· the lower holes in the shocktower are 2.7mm instead of 3mm, this is a mistake, please modify it yourselves, using the correct size and type drill.

Step 4.2

Watch the neutral position of the servo-lever very carefully when mounting the servo. For Sanwa and similar servo’s the distance of the linkage of 42.4mm is correct. With KO you need to use 35-38mm length; you may need to use shorter ball-joints and or a shorter set-screws to reach this size. The leverage-hole in the radioplate may not be used completely !

Step 4.5

Remove some more flashing if necessary from the sides of tank, if it does not go through the radioplate when mounting it.

Step 5.4

The part-number for the Push-rod set is listed as 902160, but the correct one is 902166, only the alu bracket is different. 

Step 6.1 

The M3x3 setscrews are used to set the distance between the shoes and the bell, make small adjustments at the time, and set the smallest possible gap

Step 7.4

You may want to use optional Serpent tools #909593 and #909590 in this step

Also check the I-manual section in the S950-R product-page on myTSN for updates !

Team Serpent 

oktober 2003 

M:\Products\Cars\951\Internet\Serpent 950R.doc
24-10-03
1

